

TODD KIM, Assistant Attorney General
SALLY J. SULLIVAN, Trial Attorney
BRIGMAN HARMAN, Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Tele: (202) 514-9269 (Sullivan)
(202) 616-4119 (Harman)
Fax: (202) 305-0275
Email: sally.sullivan@usdoj.gov
brigman.harman@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH
AND OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants.

**UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL DISMISSAL AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Civil No. 2:21-cv-00573-JNP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Irrigation Project & Midview Exchange..... 2

II. The Central Utah Project..... 4

III. The Deferral Agreement & Central Utah Project Completion Act of 1992 (CUPCA)..... 5

IV. Prior Settlement and Release of Claims..... 9

V. The Present Litigation..... 11

A. Proceedings in the DC Court 11

B. Proceedings in Utah 11

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Tribe Fails to Plead Cognizable Claims (Claims 1-8)..... 14

II. The Tribe Fails to Identify Any Enforceable Trust Duty (Claims 1-4, 7, and 8)..... 18

III. The Tribe Expressly Waived and Released Claims Relating to the Irrigation Project in the 2012 Settlement Agreement (Claims 2, 4, and 8)..... 24

IV. The Tribe Expressly Waived and Released its Claims Arising under the Deferral Agreement in Section 507 of CUPCA (Claims 1-4) 26

V. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction and the Tribe Fails to State Claims for Relief Related to the Midview Exchange Agreement (Claims 5 and 6)..... 27

VI. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction and the Tribe Fails to State a Claim for Relief Related to the Deferral Agreement (Claims 1 and 3)..... 29

VII. The Tribe Lacks Standing and All Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Violation of Their Constitutional Rights (Claim 11)..... 32

A. The Tribe Lacks Standing to Bring this Claim 32

B. Both the Tribe and Purported Class Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	33
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	33, 34
<i>Anthony v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 439 U.S. 419 (1979).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Boling v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Coal. For Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Cruz v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. PR, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , No. 17-1598 C, 2018 WL 1664476 (Fed. Cl. Apr. 6, 2018).....	20
<i>Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver, Colorado</i> , 32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	13
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , No. 18-587, 2020 WL 3271746 (U.S. June 18, 2020).....	35
<i>Deutsch v. Pressler, Felt & Warshaw, LLP</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	14
<i>Diva's Inc. v. City of Bangor</i> , 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	28

Flute v. United States,
808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 19, 20

Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. United States,
684 F.2d 852 (Ct. Cl. 1982)..... 23

Grey v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 285 (1990) 21, 24

Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.,
390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Hackford v. Babbitt,
14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 3

Hayt v. United States,
38 Ct. Cl. 455 (1903) 20

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728, (1984)..... 36

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

John v. United States,
247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... 25

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,
386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 37

Keydata Corp. v. United States,
504 F.2d 1115 (Ct. Cl. 1974)..... 25

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 33

Martinez v. Gonzales,
No. 13-cv-922, 2014 WL 12650983 (D.N.M. June 30, 2014)..... 20

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 33

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.,
298 U.S. 178 (1936)..... 12

Merritt-Champman & Scott Corp. v. United States,
458 F.2d 42 (Ct. Cl. 1972)..... 25

MGM Resorts Int’l Glob. Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy,
861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 36

Michelson v. Enrich Intern, Inc.,
6 F. App’x 712 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 37

N. Paiute Nation v. United States,
10 Cl. Ct. 401 (1986) 34

N. Slope Borough v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 21

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n,
158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 37

New Vision Photography Program v. District of Columbia,
54 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2014) 27

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
202 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1952)..... 6

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 16, 17

Peckham v. United States,
61 Fed. Cl. 102 (2004)..... 25

Pers. Admin’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 35

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,
801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 24

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 12

Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 29, 30

Rogers v. Johnson-Norman,
466 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2006) 14

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
657 F.3d 1330 (Fed.Cir.2011)..... 21

Sharp v. Weinberger,
798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 29

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 18

Sizova v. Nat. Inst. of Standards & Tech.,
282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 13

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petrol. Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 15

Smith v. Marsh,
787 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 17

Solem v. Bartlett,
465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... 3

South Carolina v. North Carolina,
558 U.S. 256 (2010)..... 34

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
522 U.S. 329 (1998)..... 26

State ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 33

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 12

Tal v. Hogan,
453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 13

Tiberi v. Cigna Corp.,
89 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 16

United States v. Dist. Court For Eagle County,
401 U.S. 520 (1971)..... 18

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 19

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 12

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 21

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 19, 23, 24

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 19

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 20, 23

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,
254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 34

United States v. Shavanaux,
647 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 37

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 12

United States v. William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co.,
206 U.S. 118 (1907)..... 25

Ute Distribution Corp. v. Interior,
584 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Rsrv. v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
560 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2021) 1, 15, 16, 18, 27, 28, 32, 36

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U. S. 252 (1977)..... 35, 36

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 32

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States,
11 Cl. Ct. 614 (1987) 23

Wild Horse Observers Ass’n v. Salazar,
No. 1:11-CV-00335-MCA-RHS, 2012 WL 13076299 (D.N.M. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 16

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 6, 21

Wolfchild v. United States,
731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 21

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177 22, 28

25 U.S.C. § 2154..... 33

25 U.S.C. § 466..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1331 15

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)..... 29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1362..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) 29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 17, 28, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1981 23

42 U.S.C. § 1983 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 23, 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a 32

43 U.S.C. § 620a 22

43 U.S.C. § 620e 22

43 U.S.C. § 666(a) 18

43 U.S.C. §§ 620–620o 22

5 U.S.C § 706(1) 15

5 U.S.C. § 702 15

Act of April 29, 1874,
18 Stat. 36 (1874) 21

Act of August 10, 1972,
Pub. L. No. 92-370, 86 Stat. 525 (1972) 4

Act of March 1, 1899,
30 Stat. 924 (1899) 21

Act of March 3, 1909,
35 Stat. 811 (1909) 22

Act of May 28, 1941,
Pub. L. No. 77-83, 55 Stat. 209 (1941) 4, 22

Act of May 29, 1908,
Pub. L. No. 60-156, 35 Stat. 444 (1908) 3

Act of October 31, 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-563, 102 Stat. 2826 (1988) 4

Act of September 2, 1964,
Pub. L. No. 88-568, 78 Stat. 852 (1964) 4

Colorado River Basin Project Act,
Pub. L. No. 90-537, 82 Stat. 885 (1968) 4, 6

Colorado River Storage Project Act,
Pub. L. No. 84-485, 70 Stat. 105 (1956) 4, 5

Indian Department Appropriation Act (1906 Act),
Pub. L. No. 59-258, 34 Stat. 325 (1906) 3, 15, 21

Reclamation Act of 1902,
32 Stat. 388 (1902) 21

Reclamation Projects Authorization and Adjustment Act of 1992,
 Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4600 (1992)..... passim

UTAH CODE ANN. §§ 73-22-101–73-22-105 (2018)..... 8

UTAH CODE ANN. §§ 73-4-1–73-4-24 (LexisNexis 2016)..... 5

Ute Partition and Termination Act,
 Pub. L. No. 83-671, 68 Stat. 868 (1954)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)..... 37

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 13

Regulations

22 Fed. Reg. 10479 (Dec. 24, 1957)..... 22

25 C.F.R. Part 171..... 22, 24

25 C.F.R. Part 199..... 22

42 Fed. Reg. 30361 (June 14, 1977)..... 22

73 Fed. Reg. 11,028 (2008)..... 22

Other Authorities

7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1771 (4th ed.)..... 35

Adjustment of Irrigation Charges, Uintah Indian Project, Utah,
 H.R. Rep. No. 77-370 (1941)..... 4

COMM. ON ENERGY AND NAT. RES., RECLAMATION PROJECTS AUTHORIZATION AND ADJUSTMENT
 ACT OF 1992, S. REP. NO. 102-267 (1992)..... 7, 9

IRRIGATE Act,
 S. 438, 114th Cong. (2016)..... 4

S. REP. NO. 115-258, S. 2975 (2018)..... 4
